County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2017 Legislative Session	Legislative day #
, ,	RESOLUTION NO. 38 - 2017
Introduced by: (Chairperson at the request of the County Executive
A RESOLUTION confirming t Preservation Board.	he appointment of Savannah A. Kaiss to the Agricultural Land
Introduced and read first time on Apil	3,2017.
Read for a second time and a public hearing held	By order Jessica Feddmark, Administrator to the County Council on Opul 19, 2017.
ixeau 101 a second time and a public hearing heix	By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was on	Adopted, Adopted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council
	Certified by Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALLCAPITALS indicates additions to existing law. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 2-504.1 of the Agriculture Article of the Annotated Code of
2	Maryland provides for the appointment of an agricultural preservation advisory board in each
3	county containing productive agricultural land; and
4	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
5	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
6	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
7	WHEREAS, Sections 6.314 and 15.518 of the Howard County Code provide for an
8	Agricultural Land Preservation Board in Howard County; and
9	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Savannah A. Kaiss
10	as a member of the Agricultural Land Preservation Board; and
11	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
12	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
13	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
14	Maryland this day of, 2017 that the following person is appointed as a
15	member of the Agricultural Land Preservation Board to serve from the passage of this Resolution
16	to April 1, 2021 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
17	Savannah A. Kaiss
18	Cooksville, MD

Savannah A. Kaiss, MSN, CRNP

OBJECTIVE

Board Member of the Howard County Land Preservation Advisory Board.

EDUCATION

Johns Hopkins University School of Nursing, Baltimore, MD

Master of Science in Nursing, May 2009 Bachelor of Science in Nursing, May 2007

University of Denver, Denver, CO

Bachelor of Arts in Biological Sciences, June 2005 Study Abroad at the University of Queensland. Brisbane, Australia, Fall 2003

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Certified Registered Nurse Practitioner, Shady Grove Fertility Center, Towson, MD. February 2016-present.

- Educates patients about the causes of infertility and discusses necessary evaluation, treatment and/or procedure plans.
- Performs pre-procedure and post-procedure assessment and teaching.
- Performs hysterosalpingograms.
- Educates potential egg donors about the egg donation process including egg retrieval and injection training.
- Performs extensive history and physical examinations on potential egg donors.
- Reviews medical charts of potential egg donors to assess for quality of egg donation.
- Administers psychological evaluation testing of potential egg donors.

Certified Registered Nurse Practitioner, Premier Laser Spa, Pikesville, MD. July 2015-February 2016.

- * Assesses client's readiness for treatments and reactions post treatments.
- Performs laser hair removal treatments as well as oversees RN treatment parameters.
- · Assists with technician training and performance,
- Obtains a complete health history from patients, including dermatologic conditions.
- Evaluates skin types according to Fitzpatrick scale and Premier Laser Spa standards.
- Manages consultations for new clients and upsales for current clients.
- Checks clients in and out, receives payment, books appointments, answers clients' questions, etc.
- Follows policies, procedures and protocols set up by Premier Laser Spa, and maintains accurate record keeping of office documentation and client treatment protocols.

Certified Registered Nurse Practitioner, American Laser Skincare, Columbia, MD. February 2011-November 2014.

- Performs laser hair removal treatments, laser skin tightening treatments, laser skin rejuvenation treatments, and laser sublative rejuvenation treatments.
- Assists with technician training and performance.
- Obtains a complete health history from patients, including dermatologic conditions.

- Evaluates skin types according to Fitzpatrick scale and American Laser Skincare standards.
- Manages consultations for new clients and upsales for current clients.
- Checks clients in and out, receives payment, books appointments, answers clients' questions, etc.
- Follows policies, procedures and protocols set up by American Laser Skincare, and maintains accurate record keeping of office documentation and client treatment protocols.

Certified Registered Nurse Practitioner, Women's Health Clinic, Hanover, PA. August 2009-January 2011.

- Secures a complete health history from patients, including obstetric, gynecologic, contraceptive, sexual, family health, and psychosocial.
- Performs physical examinations with special emphasis on the reproductive system, including breast examination, pelvic examination, cancer screening tests, diagnosis of STIs, and other types of more specialized procedures as may be indicated by medical policy.
- Performs and orders diagnostic studies as indicated and permitted by medical protocols.
- Diagnoses common gynecologic disorders and provides treatment within affiliate medical protocol.
- Manages therapy for contraception and specific gynecologic disorders in collaboration with the physician.
- Performs Implanon and IUD insertions and removals.

Registered Nurse, Sinai Hospital, Postpartum Unit, Baltimore, MD, June 2007-July 2009.

- * Assessed antepartum, postpartum, post-surgical and newborn patients.
- * Administered medications, performed EKGs, venous blood draws, IV-line maintenance and insertion, cleaned and dressed wounds.
- Coordinated patient care, social work referrals, and outpatient treatment.
- Provided patient education and explained discharge instructions.

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

American Society for Reproductive Medicine (ASRM), 2009-present.

Association of Reproductive Health Professionals (ARHP), 2009-present.

Association of Women's Health, Obstetric, and Neonatal Nurses (AWHONN), 2007-present.

LICENSE AND CERTIFICATIONS

ANCC Board Certified Family Nurse Practitioner.

Licensed, Maryland, Certified Registered Nurse Practitioner.

Licensed, Maryland, Registered Nurse.

CPR, American Heart Association, September 2008-present.